4349.

APPROVAL, PAPERS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONVERSION OF THE LAWRENCE SAVINGS & LOAN COMPANY OF IRONTON, OHIO, INTO THE LAWRENCE FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF IRONTON.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, June 21, 1935.

Hon. W. Paul Wagner, Superintendent of Building and Loan Associations of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—I have examined the various papers submitted by you in connection with the conversion of The Lawrence Savings & Loan Company of Ironton, Ohio, into Lawrence Federal Savings and Loan Association of Ironton, and find the papers submitted and the proceedings of said The Lawrence Savings & Loan Company, as disclosed thereby, to be regular and in conformity with the provisions of section 9660-2 of the General Code of Ohio.

All papers, including two copies of the charter issued to the said Lawrence Federal Savings and Loan Association, are returned herewith to be filed by you as a part of the permanent records of your department, except one copy of the charter which the law provides shall be filed by you with the Secretary of State. The law further provides that such filing with the Secretary of State shall be within ten days after the requirements of said section 9660-2 have been complied with by The Lawrence Savings and Loan Company, and that your approval shall be endorsed on the copy so filed. You will find on the copies of the charter, form of approval for your signature.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,

Attorney General.

4350.

APPROVAL, PAPERS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONVERSION OF THE PARK SAVINGS AND LOAN COMPANY INTO PARK FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, June 21, 1935.

Hon. W. Paul Wagner, Superintendent of Building and Loan Associations of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—I have examined the various papers submitted by you in connection with the conversion of The Park Savings and Loan Company into Park Federal Savings and Loan Association, and find the papers submitted and the proceedings of said The Park Savings and Loan Company, as disclosed thereby, to be regular and in conformity with the provisions of section 9660-2 of the General Code of Ohio.

All papers, including two copies of the charter issued to the said Park Federal Savings and Loan Association, are returned herewith to be filed by you as a part of the permanent records of your department, except one copy of the charter which the law provides shall be filed by you with the Secretary of State. The law further provides

708 OPINIONS

that such filing with the Secretary of State shall be within ten days after the requirements of said section 9660-2 have been complied with by The Park Savings and Loan Company, and that your approval shall be endorsed on the copy so filed. You will find on the copies of the charter, form of approval for your signature.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,

Attorney General.

4351.

APPROVAL, LEASE TO LAND IN CONCORD TOWNSHIP, FAYETTE COUNTY, OHIO FOR STATE GAME REFUGE PURPOSES—W. A. HOPPES.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, June 21, 1935.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Division of Conservation, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my examination and approval a certain lease No. 2283, executed by one W. A. Hoppes of Concord Township, Fayette County, Ohio, to the state of Ohio, on a parcel of land in said township and county, containing a total of 659.41 acres of land. By this lease, which is one for a term of five (5) years, this land is leased and demised to the state solely for state game refuge purposes; and it is noted in this connection that acting under the provisions of Section 1435-1 and other related sections of the General Code, the Conservation Council, acting through you as Conservation Commissioner, has set this property aside as a state game and bird refuge during the term of said lease.

Upon examination of this lease, I find that the same has been properly executed and acknowledged by said lessor and by the conservation council acting on behalf of the state through you as Commissioner.

I am accordingly approving this lease as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed upon the lease and upon the duplicate copy thereof, both of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,

Attorney General.

4352.

APPROVAL, CONDITIONALLY, LEASE TO LAND IN TUSCARAWAS TOWN-SHIP, COSHOCTON COUNTY, OHIO, FOR STATE GAME REFUGE PUR-POSES—EDWARD LE RETILLEY AND ELLE LE RETILLEY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, June 21, 1935.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Division of Conservation, Columbus, Ohio.